LG302

Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Act 1995 Cat Act 2011 Dog Act 1976

Local Government Regulations Amendment (Payment Method) Regulations 2020

SL 2020/99

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the Local Government Regulations Amendment (Payment Method) Regulations 2020.

2. Commencement

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

Part 2 — Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Regulations 1997 amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Regulations 1997.

4. Schedule 1 Form 3 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 3 delete:

- 1. You may dispose of this matter within 28 days after the service of this notice by paying the modified penalty
 - (a) BY POSTING a cheque or money order made payable to; or
 - (b) IN PERSON AT (address of local government offices)

OR

and insert:

1. You may dispose of this matter within 28 days after the service of this notice by paying the modified penalty.

OR

Part 3 — Cat Regulations 2012 amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Cat Regulations 2012.

6. Schedule 1 Form 6 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 Form 6 delete:

How to pay

By post	Send a cheque or money order (payable to 'CEO [Relevant local government] — Cat Act 2011') to —
	CEO [Relevant local government and address]
In person	Pay the cashier at —
	[Relevant local government and address]

(2) In Schedule 1 Form 6 delete "*[Relevant local government]* at the above postal address" and insert:

[relevant local government and address]

Part 4 — Dog Regulations 2013 amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Dog Regulations 2013.

8. Schedule 1 Form 8 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 Form 8 delete:

How to pay

By post	Send a cheque or money order (payable to 'CEO [Relevant local government] — Dog Act 1976') to —
	CEO [Relevant local government and address]
In person	Pay the cashier at —
	[Relevant local government and address]

(2) In Schedule 1 Form 8 delete "[*Relevant local government*] at the above postal address" and insert:

[relevant local government and address]

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.